Certain amounts previously reported in the 2013 financial statements have been reclassified to
conform to the 2014 presentation.

Subsequent Events
PAI evaluated subsequent events through June 3, 2015, which is the date the financial statements
were available to be issued, and has considered any relevant matters in the preparation of the
financial statements and footnotes.

Note 2 - Prior Period Misstatement

During 2014, management concluded that PAI's policy to record certain grants revenue as
refundable advances was not in accordance with GAAP. Previously, management relied on a
more conservative policy on recognizing revenue in this area. Consequently, liabilities were
overstated and total net assets were understated in the amount of $769,846. Accordingly, these
financial statements reflect adjustments based on management's change in position.

12

Population Action International

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 2 - Prior Period Misstatement (Continued)

The effects of this correction on the statement of financial position of December 31, 2013 are as
follows:

Financial statement line

As
previously
reported

Amount
restated As restated

Refundable advances $ 769,846 $ (769,846) $ -
Temporary restricted net assets, end of year 398,300 769,846 1,168,146
Total net assets, end of year 3,787,784 769,846 4,557,630

The effects of this correction on the statement of activities for the year ending December 31,
2013 are as follows:

Financial statement line

As
previously
reported

Amount
restated As restated

Temporarily restricted grants and contributions $ 1,030,000 $ 769,846 $ 1,799,846
Total support and revenue 5,883,549 769,846 6,653,395

Note 3 - Investments and Fair Value Measurement

Investment income for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, consists of the following:

2014 2013
Interest and dividends $ 77,654 $ 66,685
Realized gain on investments 48,443 107,522
Unrealized (loss) gain on investments (64,707) 56,733
Investment management fees (27,587) (24,565)

$ 33,803 $ 206,375

13

Population Action International

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 3 - Investments and Fair Value Measurement (Continued)

The following table is a summary of PAI's investments measured at fair value within the GAAP
fair value hierarchy as of December 31: